Omniguard® 660 and 860 series
Optical flame detectors
Installation and operating service manual
Vibro-Meter
Table of contents
Caution
Electrostatic discharge:
A discharge of static electricity from an ungrounded source, including the human body, may

660-0 0 1 0 0
860-0 0 1 0 0
Part number key
Notes
Agency approvals
Fire relay configuration
0 Latching
1 Non-latching
Test feature
0 No self-test
1 Auto self-test
Housing material/conduit entry
0 Aluminum 3/4-14 NPT (white)
2 Stainless steel / 3/4-14 NPT
3 Aluminum / M20-1.5 (white)
5 Stainless steel / M20-1.5
Temperature rating
0 Industrial temp. fire detector
1 High temp fire detector
Agency approvals
Fire relay configuration
0 Latching
1 Non-latching
Test feature
0 No self-test
1 Auto self-test
Housing material/conduit entry
0 Aluminum 3/4-14 NPT (white)
2 Stainless steel / 3/4-14 NPT
3 Aluminum / M20-1.5 (white)
5 Stainless steel / M20-1.5
Fire type
0 Hydrocarbon
1 Hydrocarbon / non-hydrocarbon
Example: 660-00100
Example: 860-00100
Warranty
The warranty period is thirty-six (36) months for the Model
660 and 860 flame detectors and five (5) years for both the
UV and IR sensors. Vibro-Meter Inc will, at its option,
repair and return without charge (freight prepaid) any
Omniguard product, used in accordance with Vibro-Meter
Inc ratings and instructions and confirmed by Vibro-Meter
Inc to be defective in workmanship or materials. This
warranty shall be valid only if the product is returned,
within the applicable warranty period, to the factory at
Londonderry, NH, USA properly packed and with all
transportation charges prepaid. All warranty periods
commence from the date the product is shipped to the end
user, provided that delivery is within six (6) months of the
date the product was originally shipped from the factory.
There are no warranties of merchantability, fitness, or
implied warranties of any kind, or representations for any
other Vibro-Meter Inc product, except the warranty
specified herein. In no event shall Vibro-Meter Inc be liable
for any  consequential, special or other damages
attributable to our product. The buyer is solely responsible
for the proper installation, maintenance and use of the
Omniguard flame detectors, and agrees Vibro-Meter Inc is
not in any way liable for any special incidental or
consequential damages whatsoever.
AP 09/07
Publication No. 1031229 Rev. H
Vibro-Meter Inc
144 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053
USA
Tel: +1 603 669 0940
Fax: +1 603 669 0931
ISO 9001 certified
Omniguard® 660 and 860 series